Total shares in associated companies 22 6

Group surplus values and share of equity
in associated company

Dec 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

Share of equity
Share of equity at january 1 6 6
Share of capital contribution and new issues 24 –
Share of profit/loss for the year –11 1
Reversal of impairment 4 –
Exchange rate differences –1 –1
Total shares in associated companies 22 6

Net assets at the time of acquisition
Assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities included in the operations
acquired until December 31, 2012, are stated below:

Televõrgu, Estonia

Customer agreements 20
Beneficial and renting rights 78
Tangible assets 63
Materials and supplies 1
Current receivables 18
Cash and cash equivalents 3
Deferred tax liabilities –17
Short-term liabilities –35
Acquired net assets 131

Goodwill 66
Purchase price shares 197
Liabilities to former owners 26
Exchange rate differences –2
Less: cash in acquired companies –3
Neteffect on group cash assets 218

Divestments
Officer, Norway
In 2012, stores in Officer, Norway, were divested for SEK 2 million.

Pro forma
The table below shows how the acquired companies and operations in
2012 would have affected Tele2’s net sales and result if they had been
acquired at January 1, 2012.

2012

Tele2 Group
Televõrgu,

Estonia
Tele2 Group,

pro forma

Net sales 43,726 19 43,745
EBITDA 10,960 8 10,968
Net profit for the year 3,264 2 3,266

Continued Note 16

Note 18	 Other financial assets

Dec 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

VAT receivable, Kazakhstan 21 72
Restricted bankdeposits 13 37
Pension funds 27 23
Other non-current holdings of securities 19 18
Other receivables 3 7
Total other financial assets 83 157

Other non-current securities consist of shares in the companies listed
below.

Company
Holding

(capital/votes) Dec 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

Modern Holdings Inc, US 11.88% 11 11
OJSC Aero-Space Telecommunications, Russia 1% 5 5
Radio National Skellefteå AB, Sweden 5.5% 1 1
Telering AS, Norway 10% 1 1
Estonian Broadband Development Foundation, Estonia 13% 1 –